

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
John A. Morris (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Gregory V. Demo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hayley R. Winograd (admitted *pro hac vice*)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 277-6910
Fax: (310) 201-0760

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Mark T. Stancil (*pro hac vice* pending)
Joshua S. Levy (*pro hac vice* pending)
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000
mstancil@willkie.com
jlevy@willkie.com

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Texas Bar No. 24044908
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable
Texas Bar No. 24053075
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

REED SMITH LLP
Omar J. Alaniz
Texas Bar No. 24040402
Lindsey L. Robin
Texas Bar No. 24091422
2850 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(469) 680-4292

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P. and the Highland Claimant Trust

Counsel for James P. Seery, Jr.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

<p>In re:</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,¹</p> <p>Reorganized Debtor.</p>	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 19-34054-sgj11</p>
<p>HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. and JAMES P. SEERY, JR.,</p> <p>Appellees.</p>	<p>Civil Case No. 3:24-cv-01787-L</p>

THE HIGHLAND PARTIES' JOINT OPPOSITION TO HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

¹ The Reorganized Debtor's last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (8357). The headquarters and service address for the above-captioned Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. HMIT Is Not a “Beneficiary” of the Claimant Trust but Nevertheless Seeks Leave to Try to Remove Mr. Seery as the Trustee.	4
B. The Bankruptcy Court Determines That HMIT Lacks Standing to Bring Derivative Claims on Behalf of the Claimant Trust.	5
C. HMIT Sues to Obtain Financial Information Concerning the Claimant Trust.	7
D. The Bankruptcy Court Temporarily Stays the Underlying Motion.	8
E. The Bankruptcy Court Grants the MTD Holding (Again) That HMIT Lacks Standing Because It Is Not a “Beneficiary.”	10
F. The Bankruptcy Court Extends the Stay Until Final, Non-Appealable Orders Are Entered with Respect to the Appeals.	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. The Stay Order Does Not Involve Any Controlling Questions of Law.....	14
B. There Is No Substantial Difference of Opinion Regarding the Bankruptcy Court’s Stay Order.	17
C. Interlocutory Appeal of the Bankruptcy Court’s Stay Order Would Not Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of This Litigation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co. v. Frankford Farms, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 1595757 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2024).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Navient Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 11588317 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2016).....	19
<i>Alford v. Moulder</i> , 2016 WL 6088489 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 17, 2016).....	17
<i>Arparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Balestri v. Hunton & Williams, LLP (In re Hallwood Energy, L.P.)</i> , 2013 WL 524418 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2013).....	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Coastal (Bermuda) Ltd. v. E.W. Saybolt & Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Crestview Cap. Master, LLP v. Floyd (In re Red River Energy, Inc.)</i> , 415 B.R. 280 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2024 Bankr. LEXIS 1217 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 24, 2024).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Gigi’s Cupcakes, LLC v. 4Box LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1767003 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2019)	16
<i>Greco v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	2, 17
<i>Hunter Mountain Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , Case No. 3:23-cv-02071-E (N.D. Tex.).....	7
<i>In re Cent. La. Grain Co-op., Inc.</i> , 489 B.R. 403 (W.D. La. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984)	17

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt.,
2021 WL 3772690(N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2021)..... 13, 14

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 2104 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2023) 5

Jamison v. Esurance Ins. Servs., Inc.,
2016 WL 320646 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016) 19

Lapham v. Kaye (In re Avado Brands, Inc.),
2007 WL 2241660 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2007)..... passim

Nairne v. Ardoin,
2022 WL 3756195 (M.D. La. Aug. 30, 2022) 17

Nelson v. Grooms,
307 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1962) 17

Ryan v. Flowsolve Corp.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006) passim

Ryan v. Gonzales,
568 U.S. 57 (2013)..... 16, 19

Second Amend. Found., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, & Explosives,
2023 WL 4497266 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2023) 17

Spencer Ad Hoc Equity Comm. v. Idearc, Inc.,
2010 WL 11618165 (N.D. Tex. May 14, 2010) 13

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. 188 L.L.C.,
2002 WL 1315743 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2002) 17

United States v. Garner,
749 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985) 13

United States v. Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., Inc., 2023 WL 2491453 (N.D. Tex.
Feb. 23, 2023) 17

United States v. Rainey,
757 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2014) 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 14, 16, 20

28 U.S.C. § 158..... 12, 14
